Southern Natural Gas
Company, L.L.C.

a Kinder Morgan operated company

June 5, 2024

Ms. Debbie-Anne Reese, Acting Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20426

Re:  Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
Tariff Compliance Filing
Docket Nos. RP24-744-000 and RP24-744-001

Dear Acting Secretary Reese:

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA?”), Part 154 of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission’s (“Commission”) procedures, and the Commission’s May 30, 2024
Order in the above referenced proceeding (“May 30 Order™),* Southern Natural Gas Company,
L.L.C. (“SNG”) hereby respectfully submits for filing and acceptance the revised tariff record
listed below to its FERC Gas Tariff, Eighth Revised Volume No. 1.

Section Description \ersion
2.9.1 Statement of Rates — PAL 6.0.0

Statement of Nature, Reasons, and Basis for the Filing

On May 1, 2024, SNG submitted to the Commission its general NGA section 4 rate case
in Docket Nos. RP24-744-000 and RP24-744-001 (“Rate Filing™). In its May 30 Order to the Rate
Filing, the Commission directed SNG to, among other things, file within 15 days of the May 30
Order a revised version of the Rate Schedule PAL Statement of Rates tariff record that includes
the proposed rate decrease, but removes the “Term Rate” service option, to be effective
June 1, 2024. SNG, in this instant filing, is complying with this directive from the May 30 Order.

Procedural

In accordance with the applicable provisions of Part 154 of the Commission’s regulations,?
SNG is submitting an eTariff XML filing package with a proposed effective date of June 1, 2024,
which includes the following:

1. This transmittal letter; and
2. Clean and marked versions of the tariff record in PDF format in Appendix A.

1 187 FERC 161,122 (2024)
2 18 C.FR. 88 154.1 - 154.603 (2022).



Pursuant to Sections 154.7(a)(7) and 154.7(a)(9) of the Commission’s regulations, SNG
respectfully requests that the Commission grant all necessary waivers in order to effectuate this
filing and hereby moves to place the proposed tariff record into effect on the requested effective
date.

SNG certifies that a copy of this filing has been served electronically pursuant to 18 C.F.R.
§ 154.208, on SNG’s customers and interested state regulatory commissions, and all persons on
the official service list established in Docket No. RP24-744.

The names, titles, and mailing addresses of the persons to whom communications
concerning this filing are to be addressed and to whom service is to be made are as follows:

Ryan Leahy Patricia S. Francis

Director, Regulatory Vice President & Managing Counsel
Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
Post Office Box 2563 Post Office Box 2563

Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563 Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563
(205) 325-7105 (205) 325-7696
Ryan_Leahy@kindermorgan.com patricia_francis@kindermorgan.com

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. 8 154.4(b) and § 385.2005 (a)(2) of the Commission’s regulations,
the undersigned hereby certifies that he has read this filing and knows (i) the contents of such filing
and the attachments; (ii) that the contents as stated in the filing and in the attachments are true to
the best of his knowledge and belief; and (iii) that he possesses full power and authority to sign
this filing.

Respectfully submitted,
SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.
/s/ Ryan Leahy

Ryan Leahy
Director, Regulatory

Enclosures


mailto:Ryan_Leahy@kindermorgan.com
mailto:patricia_francis@kindermorgan.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Section 154.208(a) of the Commission’s regulations, the filing has been
served on all customers and state regulatory commissions. In accordance with 18 C.F.R. §
154.2(d), a complete copy of this filing is available for public inspection during regular

business hours in convenient form and place in SNG’s office in Birmingham, Alabama.

Dated at Birmingham, Alabama this 5" day of June, 2024.

/s/ Ryan Leahy

Ryan Leahy

Director — Regulatory

Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
P. O. Box 2563

Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563
(205) 325-7105



Appendix A



SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. 2.9.1.

FERC Tariff Statement of Rates
Eighth Revised Volume No. 1 PAL
6.0.0

RATES

RATE SCHEDULE PAL

Maximum Commodity Rate Minimum Commodity Rate
Per Dekatherm, Per Day Per Dekatherm, Per Day
Daily Rate $0.4022 $0.0000

Issued on: June 5, 2024 Effective on: June 1, 2024



SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C. 2.9.1.

FERC Tariff Statement of Rates
Eighth Revised Volume No. 1 PAL
6.0.0

RATES

RATE SCHEDULE PAL

Maximum Commodity Rate Minimum Commodity Rate
Per Dekatherm, Per Day Per Dekatherm, Per Day
Daily Rate $0.4022 $0.0000
Maximurm-ReservationRate Minimurm-ReservationRate
Perbekatherm PerDekatherm
rerraTEEe SO0 00000

Issued on: June 5, 2024 Effective on: June 1, 2024
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